

b
ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.1

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3535/2013
(From the judgement and order dated 06/02/2013 in BA No.661/2013, of The
HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

BHOLA SAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND
(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saurabh Suman Sinha,Adv.
Mr. Arijit Mazumdar,Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh,Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waquas,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[Madhu Bala] [Savita Sainani]
Sr.PA Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1203 OF 2013
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRL.)NO. 3535 OF 2013)

BHOLA SAO

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.

Taking note of the fact that out of three accused, two were granted bail by the High Court and in the light of the statement regarding merits of the case, we are inclined to consider his claim for bail. Therefore, the appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court being the Special Judge, Dhanbad in connection with Jharia P.S. Case No. 244 of 2011 corresponding to G.R. No. 1952 of 2011 arising out of Special Case No. 4 of 2011.

The Special Judge is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

The criminal appeal is disposed of.

.....CJI.
[P. SATHASIVAM]

NEW DELHI
19TH AUGUST, 2013

.....J.
[RANJAN GOGOI]